1 BA 9010/BN 9011 / 07.01.09 e
• Increasesthelifeofsquirrelcagemotorsandmechanicaldrives
• Easilyittedtoexistinginstallations
• 1phasecontrol
• Formotorsupto5,5kW(BA9010)andto11kW(BN9011)
• Semiconductorsbridgedaftersoftstart
• Adjustableramptimeandstartingtorque
• LEDindication

     Nominalvoltage
     Type
 Ordering Example
 Installation
Theseunitsmustbemountedonaverticalmountingareawiththecon-
nectionsinaverticalplane,i.e.toptobottom.Ensurethatnoexternalheat
sourceisplacedbelowtheunitanda40mmairgapismaintainedabove
andbelow.Otherdevicesmaybedirectlymountedeithersideoftheunit.
TooperatethedeviceatAC230Vit'snecessarytobridgetheterminals
X1,X2.ForchangepolemotorapplicationstheterminalsX3,X4haveto
beconnectedviaacontact.Otherwisetheyhavetobebridged.
 Control Input
 Setup Procedure
1. Setpotentiometer"Man"tominimum(fullyanti-clockwise)
 Setpotentiometer"tan"tomaximum(fullyclockwise)
2. Startthemotorandturnpotentiometer"Man"upuntilthemotorstarts
 toturnwithoutexcessivehumming.Stopthemotorandrestart.
3. Adjustpotentiometer"tan"togivethedesiredramptime.
 Stopandrestartthemotor,readjustingthepotentiometersuntilthe
 desiredstartingcharacteristicsareachieved.
- Attention: Iftheramp-uptimeisadjustedtoshort,theinternalbridging
   contactclosesbeforethemotorisonfullspeed.
   Thismaydamagethebridgingcontactororbridgingrelay.
 Technical Data
 Standard Type
BA90103AC230V/400V50/60Hz1,5kW/3kW
Articlenumber: 0045241 stockitem
• Nominalvoltage: 3AC230V/400V
• Nominalmotorpower: 1,5kW/3kW
• Width:   45mm
 Safety Instruction
- Neverclearafaultwhenthedeviceisswitchedon
- Theusermustensurethatthedeviceandthenecessarycomponents
 aremountedandconnectedaccordingtothelocallyapplicable
 regulationsandtechnicalstandards.
- Adjustmentsmayonlybecarriedoutbyqualiiedspecialiststaffand
 theapplicablesafetyrulesmustbeobserved.
reverse
switch
K2 K1
K2
L R
O
S
BA9010
L1
PE
PE
N
L3
L2
L1 L2 L3 X1 X2
T1 T2 T3 X3 X4
WVU
M7040_b
K1 K2
M
3~
K1
Softstartofasinglephasemotoron230VACsupply
L1
L1 L2 L3 X1 X2
N
T1 T2 T3 X3 X4
BA9010
K1
M5763_a
M
1~
K1
K1on
off
3 BA 9010/BN 9011 / 07.01.09 e